One way investors and companies minimize currency risk is through hedging techniques. Hedging techniques
involve locking in a future exchange rate. Using the previous example, if you had locked in exchange rate of
€1.05 to $1 (5% depreciation of the Euro) at the beginning of the investment, you would end up with a positive
return.

Hedging has paid dividends for investors in the past during currency swings. WisdomTree Japan Hedged
Equity ETF (DXJ) gained +42% in 2013, even though the yen depreciated 18% due to a massive stimulus
cycle by the Bank of Japan. A comparable ETF that did not hedge the yen was iShares MSCI Japan ETF
(EWJ), which was up only +26% over the same time period.

Hedging also applies to more recent currency swings. WisdomTree Europe Hedged ETF (HEDJ) is up +14.4%
YTD even though the Euro has depreciated 7% versus the dollar. Vanguard FTSE Europe ETF (VGK) is a
comparable ETF that does not hedge the euro and it is up only +6.9% YTD. As you can calculate, the
difference in returns between the HEDJ and VGK can almost solely be attributed to the currency hedge.

Scenario Initial Investment
($)

Beginning
Exchange Rate

Initial Investment
(€)

Holding Period
Return End Value (€) End Exchange

Rate End Value ($)

25%
depreciation $1,000 $1/€1 € 1,000 10% € 1,100 $1/€1.25 $880

10%
depreciation $1,000 $1/€1 € 1,000 10% € 1,100 $1/€1.1 $1,000

5%
depreciation $1,000 $1/€1 € 1,000 10% € 1,100 $1/€1.05 $1,048

Copyright © 2015 Miracle Mile Advisors, LLC

Two Sides of the Coin: Managing Risk while Pursuing Returns

The combination of oil’s free-fall, deflation in Eurozone, and weak global demand has set the tone for a volatile
year in the currency markets. We expect the steady rise of the dollar to continue in 2015. The US continues to
be the sole bright spot in the global economic picture, deeply contrasting slower growth in Europe and an
increasing slowdown in China. This disparity will further set the dollar apart because the Fed is expected to
pursue a rate hike this summer while the rest of the world seems keen to keep cutting their rates to boost